

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/19/2019 8:46 AM

No. 52801-I-I-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON., Respondent,
v.
FEN SHOU CHEN, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Terence K. Wong
Attorney for Appellant Fen Shou Chen
6947 Coal Creek Parkway SE #387
Newcastle, WA 98059
(206) 390-4349
WSBA #24502

April 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....5

A. STATE OF WASHINGTON FILES
INFORMATION AGAINST CHEN.....8

B. CHEN ENTERS INTO PLEA AGREEMENT SENTENCE
RECOMMENDATION AND STATE OF GUILTY PLEA.....8

C. CHEN IS
SENTENCED.....8

D. CHEN FILES MOTION TO WITHDRAW
GUILTY PLEA9

E. TRIAL COURT DENIES CHEN’S MOTION
TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA9

F. NOTICE OF APPEAL IS
FILED.....9

ARGUMENT10

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CHEN’S
MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE HE
WAS NOT AFFORDED A PROPER AND QUALIFIED
INTERPRETER.....10

A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Chen’s
Motion to Withdraw Guilty Because Chen Was Never
Afforded a Proper and Qualified Fuzhou
Interpreter.....10

II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING CHEN’S
MOTION TO WITHDRAW GUILTY PLEA BECAUSE HE
WAS NOT EFFECTIVELY COUNSELED BY HIS
ATTORNEY AS TO THE IMMIGRATION
CONSEQUENCES OF PLEADING
GUILTY.....11

A. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion in Denying Chen’s
Motion to Withdraw Guilty Because Chen Was Not
Effectively Counseled by His Attorney as to the
Immigration Consequences of Pleading
Guilty.....12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Washington State Cases	
<i>In Re the Matter of the Personal Restraint of Khan</i> , 184 Wn.2d. 679, 363 P.3d 577 (2015).....	10
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Morales</i> , 138 Wn.2d 374, 979 P.2d 826 (1999).....	10
<i>State v. Ramirez-Dominguez</i> , 140 Wn.2d 233, 165 P.3d 391 (2007).....	10
<i>State v. Sandoval</i> , 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011).....	12
<i>State v. Teshome</i> , 122 Wn. App. 705, 94 P.3d 1004 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1028, 110 P.3d 213 (2005)	10
United States Cases	
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010).....	12
Washington Statutes	
RCW 2.43.010	10,11
RCW 69.50.401	5,8
RCW 69.53.010	5,8
United States Statutes	
8 U.S.C., Sec. 1227.....	6,13
